MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Whenever for the period of sixty days after the time Chap. 720. fixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency to pay the same on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to taxes. issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his To be directed deputies of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with deputies. the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returned in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant and the lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

Sect. 5. When any state tax assessed upon any city or town Towns precluded remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund set apart for such city or town, unpaid. so long as such tax remains unpaid.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 6.

Approved February 27, 1871.

Chapter 720.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of Appropriations. the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Passamaquoddy Indians, three thousand seven hundred		
eighty dollars		00
Joseph C. Roberts, one hundred forty-one dollars		
twenty-five cents	141	25
Samuel W. Lane, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00
S. J. Chadbourne, two hundred fifty dollars		00
Clerks in secretary of state's office, thirty-five hundred		
dollars	3,500	00
Clerks in treasurer's office, twenty-eight-hundred dol-		
lars	2,800	00
Clerk in land office, one thousand dollars	1,000	00

114			
Снар. 720.	Clerk in office of superintendent common schools,		
	twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Bank and insurance examiner, six hundred dollars	600	00
•	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred dol-	0.400	
	lars	2,400	
	Refunding bounties to towns, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Transportation of documents, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
•	Penobscot Indians, eight thousand one hundred fifty- nine dollars sixty-three cents	8,159	63
	Fort Kent, fifteen dollars		00
	Otis Hayford, junior, fifty dollars		00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, three thousand dollars	3,000	
	Purchase of coin, three thousand dollars	3,000	
	Sheriffs and coroners, three hundred dollars	300	
	Publishing revised statutes, three thousand dollars	3,000	
	Granger turnpike fund, two thousand sixty-six dollars	0,000	•
	twenty-five cents	2,066	25
	Joseph A. Chambers, four hundred twenty-two dollars	422	
	Zepheniah B. Starbird and others, one hundred sixty-		
	eight dollars	168	00
	Binding and stitching, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
	Printing, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars	27,500	-00
	Advertising laws, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500	00
	Furniture and repairs of public building, four thou-		
	sand dollars	4,000	
	Fish commissioners and wardens, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Military purposes, seventy-five hundred dollars	7,500	
	Maine general hospital, ten thousand dollars	10,000	
	Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	00
	Contingent fund of warden of state prison, three hun-		
	dred dollars	300	
	Commissioners on paper credits, four hundred dollars	400	
-	Soldiers' pensions, thirty thousand dollars	30,000	00
	Jail commissioners, eight hundred thirty-three dollars	000	
	forty-six cents	883	
	P. M. Fogler, twenty-six dollars seventy-five cents		75
	Riley plantation, sixty-six dollars sixty-six cents		66
	P. P. Stockwell and George S. Chalmans, pineteen del	100	UŲ
	D. R. Stockwell and George S. Chalmers, nineteen dol-	10	۸٥
	lars eight cents.		08 80
	Committee on military affairs, fifty-nine dollars eighty cts		
	Maine state year book, four hundred eighty dollars Clerks in adjutant general's office, twenty-four hundred	480	vv
	dollars	2,400	00
	Aid to orphans of soldiers's and seamen, six thousand	ب عربي	00
	dollars	6,000	00
		-,0	

		•		1, 10
Town of Princeton, ninety-three dollars	93	00	Снар.	720.
State college of agriculture, six thousand dollars	6,000	00		
Pay roll of senate, seven thousand four hundred sixty-				
four dollars	7,464	00		
Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-seven				
thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars	27,999	00		
Reform school, seventeen thousand three hundred				
seventy-five dollars	17,375	00		
Committee on agriculture, one hundred eighty-eight				
dollars fifty cents	188	50		
County of Aroostook, two hundred dollars	200	00		
James B. Leslie, one hundred seventy-five dollars	175	00		
Road across Indian township, five hundred dollars	500	00		
Warming state house by steam, seven thousand dollars	7,000	00		
Foxcroft academy, eighteen hundred sixty-nine, sixty				
dollars	60	0.0		•
Expenses superintendent common schools, eight hun-				
dred dollars, eighteen hundred seventy, eighteen				
hundred seventy-one	800			
Normal schools, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00		
County supervisorship of schools, sixteen thousand	10.000			
dollars	16,000			
Teachers' institutes, eight thousand dollars	8,000	001		
Sprague, Owen and Nash, seven hundred seven dollars	707	۲0		
and fifty cents	707			
Eastern Argus, one hundred sixty-five dollars To promote immigration and facilitate the settlement	165	UU		
of public lands, twelve thousand dollars	12,000	ΔΔ		
Widow of Hiram G. Berry, five hundred twenty-six	12,000	00		
dollars	526	00		
Rebuilding bridge, Princeton to Indian township, five	020	•		
hundred dollars	500	00		
Binding acts and resolves, one hundred fifty dollars	150			
Repair of military road in south half No. 2, R. 3, four				
hundred dollars	400	00		
Industrial school for girls, one hundred dollars	100	00		
Insane hospital, five thousand dollars	5,000	00		
State library, five hundred dollars	500			
Council journal, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00		
Bath naval and military asylum, three thousand dollars	3,000	00		
Land agent, twelve thousand one hundred twenty-four				
dollars seventy-four cents	12,124	74		•
East normal school, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000			
State prison, ten thousand dollars	10,000			
Salary of chaplain for state prison, one thousand dollars	1,000	00		
(10)				

COBB LIME COMPANY.

Снар. 721.	Expenses of school and purchase of books for state	
	prison, one hundred dollars	100 00
	Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars	200 00
•	Insane hospital, twelve thousand five hundred dollars	12,500 00
	Schools in Madawaska, one thousand two hundred dol-	
	lars	·1,200 00
	Children's home at Bangor, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	Town of Phillips, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	Road in letter F, Aroostook county, six hundred dollars	600 00
	Amounting to three hundred fourteen thousand nine hundred twelve dollars sixty-two cents	314,912 62
•	Approved February 27, 1871.	

Chapter 721.

An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Cobb Lime Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Repealed.

SECT. 1. That the act approved January twenty-five, eighteen hundred seventy-one, known and entitled as the "Cobb Lime Company," be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1871.